Upon City’s notice that the Premises is ready for Tenant to 
take possession, Tenant shall (a) take possession of the Premises on the Commencement 
Date, (b) cause the Initial Improvements to be substantially completed, and (c) cause the 
Premises to be open for business within three hundred sixty-five days (365) days.  

2.3 Late Opening Charge. In the event Tenant fails to open for business in the 
Premises on or before the Rent Commencement Date, City will incur substantial damages, the 
exact amount of which are extremely difficult to fix. Accordingly, for each day after the Rent